ted by a different loudspeaker. Stimuli consisted of different 
German four-syllable numerals (duration around 1.5 s, range 
1.1–2.0 s), spoken with neutral prosody by four different 
professional actors (two women, two men). One easy-to-
remember numeral (“einhunderteins”; 101), spoken by each 
of these actors, was chosen as the target stimulus. Forty-
eight other four-syllable numerals (12 numerals spoken by 
each actor) were distracters. Recordings of spoken numerals 

Fig. 1   Experimental setup. Four stimuli (German four-syllable